SPECIAL TERM SPECIAL SESSION **AUGUST 5, 2015**

On this the 5th day of August, 2015, A.D., at 1:30 p.m., the Commissioners' Court of Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term, Special Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1 Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2 Comm. Pct. #3 Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #4 Dennis Karl

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Executive Session under Texas Government Code §551.087 to discuss proposed tax abatement agreement

Court entered into Executive Session at 1:31 pm. Court came out of Executive Session at 4:25 pm.

No action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 4:26 p.m. Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 10th day of August, 2015.

Dennis Simons County Judge

ATTEST:

Barbara Williams, County Clerk

And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners' Court of Jackson County, Pexas

SPECIAL TERM SPECIAL SESSION AUGUST 6, 2015

On this the 6th day of August, 2015, A.D., at 1:30 p.m. in the Commissioners Court Room of the Jackson County Courthouse, Edna, Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term, Special Session, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons	County Judge
Wayne Hunt	Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela	Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek	Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl	Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams	County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Budget workshop to discuss 201-2016 budget

Also present for discussion were Andy Louderback, Sheriff; Charles Reckaway and Ron Martin; Victoria Communication Services.

The following budget items were discussed: Communication towers and radios. Judge Simons advised the Court that another budget workshop was scheduled at the next regular session at which time the tax rate would be discussed. Comm. Bubela noted that the rates at the transfer station needed to be discussed at that time as well. No action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 3:27pm. Meeting **ADJOURNED**.

APPROVED this the 10th day of August, 2015.

Dennis Simons County Judge

ATTEST:

Barbara Williams, County Clerk

And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners'

Court of Jackson County, Texas

REGULAR TERM REGULAR SESSION AUGUST 10, 2015

On this the 10th day of August, 2015, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners' Court of Jackson County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons	County Judge
Wayne Hunt	Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela	Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek	Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl	Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams	County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Citizens Comments-Opportunity for public to address Commissioner's Court on non-agenda items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should be limited to (5) minutes)

There were none.

Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any

The minutes of July 27, 2015 and July 29, 2015, August 5, 2015 and August 6, 2015 were presented. A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the minutes. Motion carried.

Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2015 Budget, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the budget amendments. Motion carried. Budget amendments as follows:

PA	-06-2015 2:25 PN CKET: 00177-8/10/: DGET CODE: CB-Cur			BUDGET ADJUST	HENT REGISTER				PAGE:	1
	NO ACCOUNT deet Adi. # 001311	DATE	DESCRIPTION	ADJUSTHENT	ORIGINAL BUDGET	PREVIOUS ADJUSTMENTS	NEN BUDGET	BUDGET BALANCE		
10	406-4310 OFFICE SUPPLIES DEPT: EMPRIFMY	4 EXPENSES	EMERG MGT	670.44-	1,927.00	341.00-	915.56	293.19		
10	406-4680 TRAVEL/TRAINING DEPT: EMERCENCY	8/10/2015 HEHT	EMERG MGT	800.00-	3,500.00	0.00	2,700.00	131.86		
10	406-5500 CAPITAL OUTLAY DEPT- PHERGENCY	8/10/2015 M/HT	EMERG MGT	1,300.00	1,500.00	331.00	3,131.00	13,512.48-		
10	406-4750 REPAIR AND MAINT DEPT: FMERCEPHTY		ENERG NGT	150.00	800.00	168.00	1,118.00	24.71		
10	406-4204 FRG BENE, MORK C DEPT: PMFRGENEY:		EMERG NGT	20.44	22.00	10.00	52.44	13.11		
Buc	dget Adj, # 801312							*************		
10	455-4505 AUTOPSIES DEPT: JUSTICE OF	8/10/2015 . THE PEACE N		2,900.00-	10,050.00	0.00	7,150.00	125.00		
10	456-4505 AUTOPSIES DEPT: JUSTICE OF	8/10/2015	JP#1/JP #2	2,900.00	10,050.00	18,625.00	31,575.00	0.00		
Buc	iget Adj. # 001313									
10	560-4360 FUEL DEPT: SHERIFF	8/10/2015	SHERIFF	1,581.00-	55,000.00	2,600,00-	50,819.00	14,240.16		
10	560-4620 COMMUNICATIONS DEPT: SHERIFF	8/10/2015	BHERIFF	1,581.00	12,750.00	0.00	14,331.00	1,177.00		
Bud	get Adj. # 001314		************							
10	561-4647 INMATE, RX & MEDI DEPT: CORRECTIONS		CORRECTIONS	1,500.00-	25,000.00	500.00~	23,000.00	8,015.89		
10	561-4648 INHATE, TRANSPORT DEPT: CORRECTIONS		ORRECTIONS	1,500.00-	12,000.00	2,000.00-	8,500.00	1,574.58		¥ 5

8-06	5-2015 2:25 PM ST: 00177-8/10/15	and an observation of the control of	BUDGET ADJUSTME	HT REGISTER			PAG	Et 2
BUDGE	T COOR: CB-Current	Budget			PREVIOUS		HUDGET BALANCE	
Budge	ACCOUNT st Adj. # 001314	DATE DESCRIPTION	ADJUSTMENT	BUDGET	DJUSTNENTS	800061		
	561-4500 8/ CONTRACT SERVICE DEPT: CORRECTIONS	10/2015 CORRECTIONS	3,000.00	4,000.00	8,686.00	15,686.00	65.72	
10	st Adj. # 001315 570-4575 8. INTERCOUNTY CONT - I	/10/2015 JUV PROB	1,023.00-	2,184.00	0.00	1,161.00	9.90	
10	570-4310 8. OFFICE - OPERATING	/10/2015 JUV PROB	774.00-	6,500.00	504.00~	5,222.00	534.01	
10	STO-4570 8 EXT CONTRACT - COMM DEPT: JUVENILE PROB	/10/2015 JUV PROB UNITY BASED	1,797.00	0.00	0.00	1,797.00	0.00	
Bud 19	437-4310 & OFFICE SUPPLIES & E	/10/2015 DA FORFEITURE	240.00-	2,000.00	0,90	1,760.00	1, 694. 26	
19		/10/2015 DA FORFEITURE	240.00	0.00	0.00	240.00	240.00	
Buc 29	dget Adj. \$ 001317 408-4040 SALARY, DEPUTIES DEPT: RECORDS HANA	8/10/2015 REC HGT - CO CLK	\$00.00-	14,153.00	0.00	13,653.00	2,716.22	
29		8/10/2015 REC HGT - CO CLR SECRETARIES	500.00	8,000.00	0.00	8,500.00	625.68	
Bu 41	ROAD MATERIALS	8/10/2015 RB #1	300.00-	52,111.00	92,319.00	144,130.00	52,791.16	
+1	DEPT: R 4 B # 1 611-4355 CULVERT, FLUNING DEPT: R 6 B # 1	8/10/2015 RB #1 c TILE	300.00	15,000.00	38,000.00	53,300.00	296.40	
	8-06-2015 2:25 PM PACKET: 00177-8/10/1 SUDGET CODE: CB-Curr		HUDGET ADJU	ISTMENT REGISTE	R			PAGE: 3
i	FUND ACCOUNT Sudget Adj. # 001319	DATE DESCRIPTION	ADJUSTMEH	ORIGINAL BUDGET	PREVIOUS ADJUSTMENTS	HEW BUDGET	BUDGET BALANCE	
	12 612-4381 ROAD HATERIALS, DEPT: R 6 B 4 2	8/10/2015 rb #2 c/o	3, 000.00	- 215,786.00	136,072.00~	76, 714.00	76, 714,00	
	CULVERT, FLUNING	8/10/2015 tb #2 6 TILE	3,000.00	15,000.00	3,500.00	21,500.00	2,184.30	
	Oudget Adj. # 001320 13 613-4381 ROAD MATERIALS, DEPT: R & B # 3	8/10/2015 RB #3	700.00	30,029.00	18,235.00-	11,094.00	11,094.00	
•	13 613-4390 TIRES & TUBES DEPT: R & B # 3	8/10/2015 RB #3	500.00	4,000.00	1,000.00	5,500.00	280,50	
•	01L, GREASE & CO	#/10/2015 RB #3 OLANT	200.00	4,000.00	0.00	4,200.00	159.86	
	Budget Adj. # 001321						***********	
	O 334-3305 COUNTY JUDGE SAL DEPT: STATE SHAR		B 2,123,84	15,000.00	- 0.00	17,123.84	6,682.97-	
,	0 400-4075 SALARY, STATE SU DEPT: COUNTY JOD	8/10/2015 COUNTY JUDGE SUPPI PPLEMENT, CO J SE	£ 2,123.84	15,000.00	0.00	17,123.84	3,854.68	
	ludget Adj. 001322 i2 393-3930	8/10/2015 EQ REPLACE 3	90,670.00	0.00	0.00	90,670.00	- 0.00	*************
5	OTHER FINANCING: 2 613-5500 CAPITAL OUTLAY DEPT: R & B # 3	8/10/2015 EQ REPLACE #3	90,670.00	0.00	0.00	90,670.00	0.08	
	COVER IF JP1 HAS 1313 - GEN, SHER	IT - PURCH MEATRER COMPUTER 1P2 - COVER PERKINS AUTOPSY; C ADDL AUTOPSY LFF - COVER COMMUNICATIONS THE - COVER HOUSING OF FEMALS IN	U YR END					
	8-06-2015 2:25 PM PACKET: 00177-8/10/ BUDGET CODE: CB-Cur:		BUDGET ADJ	OSTMENT REGIST	ER			PAGE: 4
	FUND ACCOUNT Rudget Adj. # 001322	DATE DESCRIPTION	AD,TUSTHER	ORIGINAL T BUDGET	PREVIOUS ADJUSTMENTS	NER BUDGET	BUDGET BALANCE	
	1318 - R6B #1 - 1319 - R6B #2 - 1320 - R6B #3 - CERTIFY & BUDGET	COVER CULVERTS TO DATE COVER CULVERT REPLACMENTS COVER TIRES & OIL						
	1321 - GEN, CO J	UDGE - CERTIFY & BUDGET SB 10: UPPLEMENT						
	PERM IMPROV TO P	E #3 - CERTIFY & BUDGET INTER: UCR 2 TRACTORS 7/13/15 CCT	TOTAL NO.	ADJUSTMENTS	REVENUE: 2 EXPENSE: 28	92,793. 92,793.		
		•	TOTAL IN			185,587.		
		** BUDGET DEFICIT WARNINGS ***						
	FUND ACCOUNT	NAME	BALAN					
		CABITAL OUTLAY	13,512					
•	*** NG ERRORS ***		*** 880	OF REPORT				

August 10, 2015

Presentation from Jackson County Farm Bureau, and take any necessary action

Justin Bonnot spoke to the Court on behalf of Jackson County Farm Bureau and requested permission to meet with county employees and discuss general information about home and auto insurance.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to allow Jackson County Farm Bureau to talk to county employees about home and auto insurance so long as it is done around the department's schedule. Motion carried.

Consider consolidation of voting precincts for November 3, 2015 elections, and take any necessary action

Barbara Williams, County Clerk, submitted a suggested consolidation of precincts. It was noted that November 3, 2015 would be a Constitutional Amendment Election.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to consolidate precincts as presented for the November 3, 2015 elections. Motion carried.

Consider Sheriff and Constables' Fees Updates, and take any necessary action

It was noted that there was no change to Sheriff and Constable Fees.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the current Sheriff and Constables' Fees with no changes. Motion carried.

Consider Texas County & District Retirement System (TCDRS) plan provisions for plan year 2016, and take any necessary action

It was noted that there was a slight increase in the rate of .01%.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the Texas County & District Retirement System (TCDRS) plan provisions for plan year 2016. Motion carried. Clerk's note: A copy of plan on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider approval of 2015-2016 benefit plan and renewal credit for TAC Health & Employee Benefits Pool, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons noted that the health plan increase by 4.81% and the dental plan by 5%.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the 2015-2016 benefit plan and renewal credit for TAC Health & Employee Benefits Pool. Motion carried. Clerk's note: A copy of plan on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider changes to Personnel Policy Manual regarding Affordable Care Act, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court this change was in reference to the measurement periods for the Affordable Care Act. This was discussed at a prior session to set a one year look-back period, but never established a set term for the look-back period.

A motion was made by Judge Simons, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to approve changes to Personnel Policy Manual regarding Affordable Care Act measurement period. Motion carried. Clerk's note: A copy of policy change among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider approval of Advance Funding Agreement with Texas Department of Transportation concerning bridge on CR 325 over Arenosa Creek, and take any necessary action

Comm. Belicek advised the Court that Victoria County helped with this project due to it being a county line bridge. The bridge would be closed for several months during construction.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the Advance Funding Agreement with Texas Department of Transportation concerning bridge on CR 325 over Arenosa Creek. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider purchase of poly envelopes from Scott-Merriman for the County Clerk marriage and birth certificates, and take any necessary action

Barbara Williams, County Clerk, submitted a sample envelope to the Court, and advised the envelopes would be sold to customers at a cost of \$2.00 for the remote size and \$3.00 for the legal size, including tax.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the purchase and selling of poly envelopes from Scott-Merriman for the County Clerk marriage license and birth and death certificates.

Consider permission for Jackson County Memorial Library to apply for grant with Trull Foundation for Collection Development (Juvenile Non-Fiction books), and take any necessary action

Cheri Robinson, Director/Librarian, addressed the Court and advised the cost of the Juvenile Non-Fiction books was quite high. Some of the teachers were requesting certain subjects for the students to do projects for school.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to allow the Jackson County Memorial Library to apply for a grant with Trull Foundation in the amount of \$4,408.72 for Collection Development (Juvenile Non-Fiction books). Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of application on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider Burn Ban, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that the KBDI was currently at 603. Kurt Janica, Edna Fire Department, was also present for discussion, and advised the Court that they have responded to 3 grass fires since August 1, 2015.

A motion was made by Judge Simons, seconded by Comm. Hunt to put a burn ban in place for a period of 90 days. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of order on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider increase in Food Establishment Permits effective October 1, 2015, and take any necessary action

It was noted that the current fee is \$10.00. The city of Edna has a fee of \$150.00.

A motion was made by Comm. Karl, seconded by Comm. Bubela to increase the Food Establishment Permits to \$100.00 effective October 1, 2015. Motion carried.

Consider increase in rental on Workforce Solutions building effective October 1, 2015, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that he had contacted Workforce Solutions who had no problem with the increase.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Karl to increase the rental fee on the Workforce Solutions building to \$425.00 effective October 1, 2015. Motion carried.

<u>Consider commitment of Permanent Improvement Fund Balance for construction of new correctional facility, and take any necessary action</u>

Judge Simons noted that this was brought up during budget workshop. Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised the Court that it would take a 4-1 vote to remove these funds once placed.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to set aside \$750,000.00 in Permanent Improvement Fund Balance for construction of new correctional facility. Motion carried.

<u>Discuss Section 8.01.05 of the Jackson County Personnel Policy Manual, and take any</u> necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that this policy reference employees who retire, and then return to work for the County. It was noted that this section of the policy was in need of clarification. Discussion was had concerning the interpretation. No action was taken.

Consider payment of County and precinct bills and court orders

Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised the Court there were no court orders at this time.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the payment of County and precinct bills and one court order. Motion carried.

Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the payroll changes.

Payroll changes as follows:

COMMISSIONERS'
COURT
PAYROLL CHANGES
August 10, 2015

NAME	DEPARTMENT	TYPE OF CHANGE	HOURLY FROM:	HOURLY TO:	EFFECTIVE DATE
Taylor, H. Dwayne	liat	Full time	\$16.084	\$16.084	08/01/2015
Butts, Timothy	Jail	Resignation	\$16.084	\$0.000	08/28/2015
McCarrell, Michelle	Sheriff	Full time	\$15.855	\$15.855	08/16/2015
					(Correction)
NAME	DEPARTMENT	TYPE OF CHANGE	BI- WEEKLY FROM:	BI- WEEKLY TO:	EFFECTIVE DATE
Simons, Dennis	County Judge	State supplement	\$0.00	\$707.95	08/01/2015

Receive various county reports, news and information

Judge Simons reminded the Court of Legislative Conference August 26-28.

Court recessed at 9:52am.

Court reconvened at 10:08am with full Court present. At which time the following proceedings were had.

640

Budget Workshop

An updated budget was presented to the Court with effective tax rate included. The following department items were discussed: satellite phones, salaries (employee raises, DA's office, differential between JP and Constable salary), firearms for Constable #2, longevity, precinct equipment and transfer station costs vs. rates.

ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 11:52 am. **APPROVED** this the 24th day of August, 2015.

Dennis Simons County Judge

ATTEST:

Barbara Williams, County Clerk

And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners'

Court of Jackson County, Texas

REGULAR TERM REGULAR SESSION AUGUST 24, 2015

On this the 24th day of August, 2015, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners' Court of Jackson County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons	County Judge
Wayne Hunt	Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela	Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek	Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl	Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams	County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

<u>Citizens Comments-Opportunity for public to address Commissioner's Court on non-agenda</u>
<u>items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should be limited to (5) minutes)</u>

There were none.

Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any

The minutes of August 10, 2015 were presented. A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the minutes. Motion carried.

Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2015 Budget, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the budget amendments. Motion carried.

Budget amendments as follows:

èA	-di-lore vertim JRETS (0) 4-4 SAVIS DIET Flore (2-Cortem)	Barlet		SHOET APPLE	TMENT PESISTER				FA:8: 1	
	on Addignat Agen Addi findings	FATE	1 ESTRIPTION	ALFICTMENT	RIGINAL POTRET	I PEVIOUS AD HIS CHEMPS	6.,rost Res	BUCGET PALANCE		
19	403-4910 g OFFICE DUPPLIES LE MEST: COUNTY CLEPK		CHITY FLERK	2, 779. 39-	16,000.33	0.99	11,221.00	1,573,41		
10	403-4040 8 ELECTION EXPENSES DEPT: C'NOTY DEPK	24-2015 o	VOIT CLERK	2,779,40	15,960.30	0.00	17,779,00	9,74		
Bud	iget Adj. 1981324							***********		
10	109-1712 9, RENTAL, SERV BLOG DERT: NOW-DEPARTMENT		HEEPT	300.95-	4,610.90	119.00-	4,161.00	613.87		
19	436-4531 8; LECAL DES - DU CT CEPT: COURT EXPRISE	24/2915 00	URT EXP	1,590.00-	19,060.59	9,000.00-	8,503,00	1, 131.33		
10	115-4533 g LEGAL IND, SIST - 24 LLEG: COURT EXPENSE	24/2015 CO TH	URT EXP	140.50-	100,202.00	61,000.00-	18,560.00	1,306,80		
	409-4050 &/ UNCLASSIFIES LEPT: NON-DEPARTMENT	21/2015 M AL	HESPF	100.00	75,000.00	56,560.50-	18,739,50	279,52		
	116-4531 9/ LEGAL IND - MVENILE SAPE: COUNT EXPENSE	24/2915 CO	PX EXP	140,10	7,500,00	0.09	7, 340,00	420.50		
	197-4535 9, LEJAL IND, DIST - 26 DEPT: COURT EXTENSE	24/2045 (*) 718	PT EXP	1,540.90	11,00	16,191.00	17, 599, 00	1,282.00		
irvas	qer Adg. 701325									
	137-4316 4 WEITE OVERLIES 4 EXT	PERSES		183,79-	12,000.06	723,09-	11,094.20	1,522.10		
	197-1750 87 PERAIR & MAINTENANCE PERE: PRINCIPAL MIST /			183.00	2,900,60	217,00-	1,396.00	75.56		
	177-4716 8:3 STRICE DUPPLIES & SNI CENT: CHOMINAL DIST A	521383	FORFELLURG	50.50=	2,550.90	210,09=	1, 120.00	1,544,25		

PHILEST WILLS TO PATREE WILLSA TILLS WEDGE COMES TO TREATH BURSAN

Andret Townshiert bentstea

PAGE: 2

		A41100 501346							PAGE: 2
	Eller Alberge Sudger Aug. 1 o	'AIE	PESCRIPTION	APJUSTMEN	SPIJIMAL F #TJET	PREVIOUS ADJUSTMENTS	NEW BUIGET	BMC-127 BALASCE	
	10 417-4426 COMMUNICATIO CEFT: CRIMIN	Mar bisi vilibmeA Nii 4×24×70/2 C	PA FORFEITURE	59.33	1.30	240,00	790,05	31.24	
i	Pridget Adj. 4 om	1326							
1	0 437-4539 LEGAL OTHER, PERT: COURT 6	8/24/0915 CC DIST - 26279	PT EXP		4.44		4,293,00	1,423.63	***************************************
1	0 409-4292 FRG BENE, GRO DEPT: NON-DES	110 200	NGE PT	1,173.00-	98,648.00	12,744,09	103,254.00	8,470.21	
10	A50-4942 SALARY, DEPUT PERT: DISTRICT	es .	TRICT CLK	5,413,00-	31,245.00	0.00	25,632.00	2,112.90	
10	459-4750 PEP & MAINT, OF DEPT: DISTRICT	8:24/2015 DES FICE EQUEPMENT CLERK	TRICT CLE	750.90-	759,50	9.00	0, gn	0.90	
10	450-4760 MAINT & SUPPLE LEPT: DISTRICT	8/24/2015 DIST T/COMPUTERS CLEPK	TRICY CLR	600, 80-	1,500.00	0.00	700.cn	393.01	
10	450-1710 INSURANCE/BONGS DEPT: 018TR10T	8/24/2015 DIST	RICT CLK	125.09	2, 3ng. aq	0.60	2,175,09	9.62	
	450-4202 FRG BENE, DROUP DEPT: LISTRICT:	8,24/2015 DEST INS 'LERK	Her elk	8,968,00	12,346,96	9.00	41,234.00	2,306.10	
budg	et Adj. # 401321								
10	SID-4758 MAINTENANCE, BLD FEFT: PUBLIC FAC	8:24/2015 FUBLI		200.00-	2,000.00	0.00	1,800.00	127.22	***************************************
· ·	SID-1950 PACLASSIFIED EPF: PUBLIC FACI	8-24/2015 PCBLIC	Facilifics	20%, 90	1,009,00	0.00	1,290.00	145.86	
Budge	t Adj. # 90132#	***************************************							
10 5	560-4369 SEL SPT: SHEMIEF	9-24/2015 SHERIE			55,900,00	4,181.00-	47, 819, 00	8,177.62	

9-04-2015 Hold for PACKET: 03178-9-04735 PUBGET CODE: CB-Outroot Subjet

BUEGET ADPOSTMENT REGISTER

(Aug. 3

	Bernetent Bathet							CAUS: 1
Fodger Adj. • .	PATE 191324	PERCEIPTION	Angoome	UPIGENAL NY SUFORY	1,422.002	ием	BUDGET	,
19 319-4750 PEPAIR L WA PEPT: SHEPT	8-24/2015 EH		3, 126, 10	-	1,710.00			
Budget Adj. # 80	11129							
10 561-4119	8. 24/2015 COR		5, 300, 29-		9.00	30, 155.00	5, 971, 32	
10 561-4183 SALARY, CORRECT PEPT: CORRECT	8/24/2015 CCRA CTION OFF, PT/TIM TONS	ECTIONS	5,000.00	20,90n.06	0.00	25,050,50	4, 340.04	
Budget Adj. # 001	330							
10 561-4430 SUPPLIES, JAME DEPT: CORPECTS	8/24/2015 CCPPE	CTIONS	1,158.90-	6,500.00	0.00	5,342.00	851.09	************
10 561-4310 OFFICE SUPPLIE DEPT: CORRECTION	9-24/2015 COPPED S & EXPENSES INS	TICHS	1,000.00.	5,500.00	0.09	1.500.00	513.53	
10 561-4435 SUPPLIES, KITCH DEFT: CORRECTION	8/24/2015 CORRECTEN	Tions	170,00	3,500.00	500.00	4.170.00	9,68	
10 561-4646 INMATE, MISTELL CEPT: COPRECTION	8/24/2015 CORRECT NAMEOUS US	tens	1,336.00	500.00	0.00	1,816,00	1,158.26	
19 561-4410 FOOD PEPT: CHRECTION	5-24/2015 COPPECT	tons	652.00	87,000.00	0.00	87, 452, 00	259.11	
Puriget Ady, # 00(3)1								
0 595-4172 SALARY, LAMBFILL SEPT: SAMITATION	9:24/2015 CANTTARD	DN	721.90-		4,909.60-	12, 448,00	2, 426, 00	
0 195-4180 SALARY, PART-TIME LEPT: SANITATION	# 24/2015 SANITATIO TRANS STA	es.	500.00-	19,000.00	2,000.00-	7, 100.00	1,936,36	
595-4201 FRG PENE, 30C SEC DEPT: SANITATION	8-24/7015 SANITATION FAXES	,	1,129,00-	9, 654.00	0.00	*,525.00	651.84	

CHO	ACCORD	TATE	:ESCRIPTION	ap pistnent	TERRORE	PREVIOUS ADJUSTMENTS	NEW BUDGLT	MATTER AND
10.134	et 101*. • 072374 -							
	545-4208 FRS BENE, PETTREN		SAME FATION	745,96-	12,582.90	9.90	11,937.00	901,19
	DEPT: SANITATION							
	595-4310 OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOTATINAL	200.144-	1,509.99	0.00	1,300.00	16.44
	DEPT: SANITATION							404.52
	595-4360 FUEL CEPT: SANITATION	8-24/2015	SABITATION	1,090.00-	20,000.30	7,090.04-	12,000.00	101.76
10	595-4620 COMMUNICATIONS	9/24/2015	SANITATION	270.00-	1,300.30	0,00	1,030.00	91.37
	CEPT: SAMITATION							
	595-4748 UTILITIES		SABITATION	100.00-	2,909,00	400.00	2,309.03	-203.44
	UTILITIES, SERVI	\$/24/2015 E PLD	PURLIC FACILITIES	3,543.00-	39,509.00	0.00	35, 857.00	6,012.48
	DEPT: TUBLIC FAC						18, 825, 00	1,687.56
10	595-4540 DISPOSAL VEES CECT: SANITATION		SANITATION	5,665.00	30,000.30	13,169.80	.0,112,000	
10	595-4680 IPAVEL/TPAINING DEPT: SANITATION		5 SAMITATION	2,443.09	290.90	200.00-	2,643.03	1,343.00
84	lgot Adj. # 001332							
42	RCAD MATERIALS.		5 R682	750.10-	215,746.00	139,012.00-	75,954.00	75,964.00
	DEPT: P. 5 B # 2							283.33
42	612-4385 SIGNS, SIGN BLAN DEPT: R & B # 2	NKS	S R682	750.00	2,500.00	0.30	3,250.00	202.31
80	idget Adj. # 99133	3						0.25
		- 24/202	A DATE COMESSARY	241.00-	3,700.30	104.05-	1,655.00	

ACKET: 00174-8/34/15 UDCET CODE: CB-Cutte			BUDGET AZJUST	KENT REGISTER				PMGE1	5
ono Account ndget Ady. # 501333		ESCRIPTION	ADJUSTMENT	ORISINAL NUCCET	PREVIOUS ACCUSTMENTS	nondet nem	BYEGET		
1 165-4421 INMATE, SUFFLIES BEFT: COMMISSARY		OMHISSARY	241.90	7,400.00	204.90	7,945,00	5,99		
udget Adj. 4 001334 D 333-3280 STATE HOMELAND SE SEPT: STATE GRANT	8/24/2015 REVERU		13,659.59	9.90	0.00	17, 689, 58-	0.00		
0 105-5500 CARTITAL CUITAT CEPT, DERBORICT W FANKET HOTES: 1324 - GEM, CO L 1324 - GEM, CO L 1325 - GEM, CO L 1326 - GEM, CO L 1326 - GEM, SINGER 1327 - GEM, SINGER 1328 - GEM, GEM 1329 - GEM, GEM 1320 - GEM, GEM 1320 - GEM, GEM 1321 - GEM, GEM 1321 - GEM 1322 - GEM 1323 - GEM 1324 - GEM 1325 - GEM 1326 - GEM 1327 - KAR 1327 - KAR 1328 - GEM 1339 - AND 1339 - AND 1339 - AND 1339 - GEM 1348 - GEM	K - BUD DEC SPECI PTYCOURT - COVER TA SOR - COVER TO COT CLERK - COVER PROLLUTIES - CC F - COVER REP S F - COVER FIRM THE COVER FIRM THE THOM - COVER DIS LICENSING FR JIGHS THEN YR COVER HINATE SU CERTIFY & BUDGET	AL ELECTION EXE THRU YR END RU TR END SROUP REALTH I VER HILLEASE THE MAINT THRU YR F JAILER HO POSAL FEES THRU END FPLIES THRU YR	INS IU YR END ND I YR END G END END ITY GRANT ICTAL ND. ABJ	l,500.00 l,500.00		16, \$20.58	177,10		

··· END OF REPORT ···

<u>Discussion with Board of Directors of the Chamber of Commerce concerning the Chamber Building Expenses</u>, and take any necessary action

Kevin Stancik, President, spoke to the Court on behalf of the Chamber and discussed the Chamber of Commerce expenses with the Court. Discussion was had concerning possible solutions to assist the Chamber with their expenses.

No action was taken.

Consider appointing Election Judges for up-coming election year, and take any necessary action

Barbara Williams, County Clerk, submitted a list of election judges.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl to appoint the election judges as submitted by the County Clerk. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of judges on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider SAVNS Maintenance Grant contract with the Office of Attorney General for the VINE program and related Appriss Service Agreement Renewal Notice, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that the Attorney General's Office is still working on the contracts. However, the Appriss Service Agreement Renewal Notice was ready for approval.

A motion was made by Judge Simons, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the Appriss Service Agreement Renewal Notice. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of notice on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Ratify and receive Juvenile Board approved contracts with:

- a. <u>Victoria County Juvenile Justice Center Contract for Secure Long-Term</u> Residential Services and Short-term Residential Services
- b. Hays County Contract for Long-Term and Short-Term Residential Services
- c. Lighthouse 2911 contracts for Youth and Parent program Services

Judge Simons noted that the Juvenile Board met on Friday August 21, 2015 and approved the contracts.

A motion was made by Judge Simons, seconded by Comm. Bubela to ratify the contracts on behalf of the Juvenile Board. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of contracts on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider 2015-2016 Holiday Schedule, and take any necessary action

Discussion was had concerning holidays falling on pay periods.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the 2015-2016 Holiday Schedule. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of schedule on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider flu shots for Jackson County employees, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that Wal-Mart offered to give flu shots at the Courthouse to be funded through employee insurance, and that the Hospital District offered to give flu shots at the Courthouse for a \$20.00 fee to be paid with Healthy County funds.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Karl, to approve the Hospital District to give flu shots for Jackson County employees with cost to be paid from the Healthy County funds. Motion carried.

Consider proposals for roof repairs at Texana Museum, and take any necessary action

Comm. Belicek advised the Court that this item was approved at a previous session, but the vendor did not have insurance and could not do the job. The County received \$15,021.00 from insurance to repair the roof.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to accept the bid from Ideal Aluminum Siding and Roofing Co., Inc. in the amount of \$16,100.00 for the Texana Museum roof. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of bid on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider disposal of surplus equipment, and take any necessary action

A list of surplus equipment was submitted to the Court. Comm. Bubela added two lawn mowers to the list.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the disposal of surplus equipment as listed. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of list on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider rate increase for the Jackson County Transfer Station recycle center, and take any necessary action

Comm. Bubela advised the Court that the current rate was \$0.03 per hundred weight. An increase to \$0.04 would cover the vendor disposal rate increases previously absorbed by the landfill.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to increase the rate for the Jackson County Transfer Station recycle center to .04 per hundred weight to be effective October 1, 2015. Motion carried.

Consider Treasurer's Report, and take any necessary action

The Treasurer's Report was submitted to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the Treasurer's Report. Motion carried.

A copy of court approval as follows and entire report on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

MINUTES OF COUNTY FINANCES TREASURER'S REPORT

IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY FINANCES IN THE HANDS OF MARY HORTON, TREASURER OF JACKSON COUNTY, TEXAS

COMMISSIONERS' COURT JACKSON COUNTY, TEXAS IN REGULAR SESSION AUGUST TERM 2015

IN ACCORDANCE with Section 114.026, Local Government Code, we, the undersigned, constituting the entire Commissioner's Court of said County, certify that on the 24th day of August 2015, at the Regular term of Court, we compared and examined the monthly report of Mary Horton, Treasurer of Jackson County, Texas, for July 2015, and Indrigh the same correct, entered an order in the Minutes approving said report, which states total cash and other sessels on hand as \$3,928,469.17.

Dannie Simone County Judge

Wayne Hunt, Commissioner Pct. 1

Johnny E, Bélicek; Commissioner Pct. 3

Wayne Blubela, Commissioner Pct. 2

Dennis Karl, Commissioner Pct. 4

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by Dennis Simons, County Judge, and County Commissioners of said Jackson County, each respectively, on this the 24th day of August A.D., 2015.

Attest: Barbara Williams, County Clerk

FILED FOR RECORD THIS the 24th day of August A.D., 2015, and recorded on the 24th day of August A.D., 2015

Barbara Williams, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners' Court in and for Jackson County, Texas.

Consider payment of County and precinct bills and court orders

Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised the Court there was one court order to replenish jury cash due to two jury trials scheduled before the next regular session.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the payment of County and precinct bills and one court order to replenish jury fund in an amount not to exceed \$500.00. Motion carried.

Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the payroll changes.

Payroll changes as follows:

COMMISSIONERS'
COURT
PAYROLL CHANGES
August 24, 2015

NAME	DEPARTMENT	TYPE OF CHANGE	HOURLY FROM:	HOURLY TO:	EFFECTIVE DATE
Jacobs, John	Precinct #1	Length of service increase	\$17.500	\$18.360	08/15/2015
Shimek, Patrick	Precinct #1	Length of service increase	\$15.500	\$16.500	08/15/2015
Shefcik, Clinton	Precinct #1	Termination	\$17.869	\$0.000	08/18/2015
NAME	<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	TYPE OF CHANGE	BI- WEEKLY FROM:	BI- WEEKLY TO:	EFFECTIVE DATE